(2

3Tga ( 3rdie ) F1 Hrafed,

4o Office of the Commissioner (Appeal), - &‘%%NAT@N
) g o, ol SgEITe, SEHGEINIG \@éf’mh
A3 B Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad i MAP!KET
B0 Shuuc v, JoRg AN, SETaTe] SIGHGIEIE 3¢00’Y,
Fe R CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
VB 07926305065- A AI07926305136
DIN: 20230764SW000000D2C6

s U

. ' ~%
g higel 9l : File No . GAPPL/COM/STP/109/2023-APPEA\/ ZE 2

kE} aTtﬁF{ 3T W& Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-42/2023-24
o<t Date : 28-06-2023 BN &= & ARG Date of Issue 04.07.2023

amge (erdier) gRT TR
Passed by Shri Shiv Pratap Singh, Commissioner (Appeals)

T Arising out of Or’dér-in-Original No. 12/AC/DEM/NA/2022-23 fedie: 31.10.2022, issued
by Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-V, Ahmedabad-North

) el oT AT™ T4 Uar Name & Address

1. Appellant

M/s CPL Biologicals (P) Ltd.,
“Cadila Corporate Campus’, Sarkhej Dhokla Road,
Village- Bhat, Ahmedabad-382210 ' :

2. Respondent
The Deputy/ Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-V, Ahmedabad
North ,2" Floor, Shahjanand Arcade, Memnagar, Ahmedabad

¢ @R 5w el T W SR orfwd wRal ¥ Y 98 g4 oaw & ufy genRefd
DR FETT T e TS ) andiel AT GRS AT TR BY WA & |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application,
as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

TRE TRBR BT TTALTT JATeIe

Revision application to Government of India :

W SR S Yod ARIFTYH, 1994 B I sat A gAY Y ArFe & gR # garRe
URT B SU-GRT B UM IR B aferia g e e afeE, R WeR, fa
e, woTe R, Al widre, Sham A wew, wg A, 98 Reel 1 110001 B B S
IR

0] A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(il uﬁwaﬁmﬁzﬁmmﬁﬁvmﬁ?ﬂgﬁmﬁﬂﬁmﬁmmmmmﬁﬁ
a1 el Wﬁ?@'mﬂwﬁ%{amﬁ@mﬁ,m%ﬂﬁwmwﬁaﬁ
a8 e R A ) WUerTR ¥ g Arel ) wfhar & SR Y 8 '

(i) In case of any loss of goods where the loss ocour in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in stor. hether in a factory or in a warehouse.

< W Wy,

(S
A @ CENTA,
o Y




(A)

(@)

2

wa%mﬁﬂﬂwmmﬁﬁuﬁ%ﬁwq?mnma%ﬁﬁn{wﬁwmvsﬁsmwm
WW%@E%WﬁﬁWE%WMWﬂWﬁW%I :

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods
which are exported to any country or territory outside India.

wﬁwwmmﬁmﬂma%m(mmfmaﬁ)ﬁwhﬁmwwﬁl

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal -or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

Wwﬁmw$wﬁmvﬁ@@mmaﬁﬁ%aﬁ?wmﬁw
TG e & qanfie aw,wﬁa%mmﬁaamwmmﬁﬁﬁmﬁmm)wgs
HRT 109 BT *ga 57 719 &

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed
under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998, ’

B SO Yo (rden) P, 2oo1$ﬁm9$ﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁemm§q—aﬁa
Hf?m‘fff,ﬁﬁﬁma‘suﬁreﬂ?ﬁﬁﬁaﬁﬁzﬁﬁiﬁanm%%ﬁmﬁa—mﬁwqﬁa@amaﬁ
a—aﬁqﬁuﬁz}%ﬂwm%mmmﬁv‘mnﬂmar%mmrcﬁmwaﬁns.Em geged & sienfa ur
35-§ ﬁﬁuﬁaqﬁ%w%w%mmﬂ?—sa@aﬁuﬁﬂﬁgﬁﬂﬁm

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the
date on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and
shall be accompanied by two copies each of the OlO and Order-In-Appeal. It
should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of
prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major
Head of Account.

ﬁlﬁmaﬁaﬁa%wumﬁﬁamwwa@w&mmms’rﬁmzow—trﬁﬂgrmm
aﬁmaﬁ?aﬁﬁmmwmﬁmmﬁaﬁmoo/— B W Y P ST

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount
involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

A goh, BT SeTeT YF U Qaraw s R B Uiy arfier—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1)

@)

BT S Yob AT, 1944 I 4T 35~ /353 B aigiq—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

Gﬂ?ﬂ%’r@aqﬁi@zz(1)mﬁaamaqﬂwa%mrmﬁmtﬂa,mfﬁwffmw,
Wwwwmmw@mw(ﬁ{m)aﬂwmﬁ%m

AR § 2™ T, SGHTCH 4T , SRRAT , ARERARR, SEHTEIE —380004

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2™ floor,Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004.
in case of appeals other than as mention inpara-2(i) (a) above.

] wﬁ,’gj

N R CENTR P
~ 0\“‘1 e
™ o~




RS

ceBen

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3
as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand
/ refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form
of crossed bank draft in favour of Assit. Registar of a branch of any nominate
public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector
bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) o g omaw § o A7 Aewl B WA B 2 A ud Ao ey B R0 B B A
SR &1 W R S Wk S qe & ) g ) R forem ud w W 9@y & fery
geReIf sl =ranfieser &7t A a1 By AR B T IS AT o |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one
appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As
the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of
Rs.100/- for each. :

(4) =T gew AR 1970 JAT WK @ IR-1 B sfaa MufRe fhu srR Saw
M A7 ol AR IR Fofos e & sy 4 9 ude @) e Ul ® weso0 W
BT AT Yo fCde o 81 ARy

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed
under scheduled-l item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) 7 @R Wt ArAl @1 PRI BR arer PR @ oiR ) o amefa fear o &
AT Yoh, by SeUTET Yob T AAER AU e (wraiff) frem, 1os2
e 81

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter
contended in the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure)
Rules, 1982.

(7) < gow, e ST Yed U9 WAk AUy ratexe (Rrde), @ ufy orfiell @
A FAod HRT (Demand) U6 &S (Penalty) BT 10% Ud ST &R 3fard 2§ | gTaiifs,

aﬁmﬂqﬁm 10 $€IS AT ' [(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 &
Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994) i

BT IS YD SR JdT HR & Sfeia, S EI "eeled &) HiTT"(Duty Demanded) -
(i) (Section) WS 11D & dga MiRe f,
(i forar eia Yde Hiee F iy,
(i)  Iac wise P & o 6 S Jgd Su IR,

o %gﬁa%rﬁ%aarﬁwﬁvaﬁﬁWaﬁmﬁ,6@?’3@3@%%@%@
T, ,

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited,
provided that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be
-noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before

CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i)’ amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(if)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules. '
waﬁm%uﬁraﬂaﬁw%m&aﬁ"wwmﬁmﬁaﬁﬂﬁnmww

¥ 10% YT W R w781 Had avs %@m%@p/wwaﬁwm%l

8

e o,
I R Ty T
= e N2 2

I

—

In view of above, an appeal %gf in%fgtgis ofder shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demandi@; ;Qe‘.'r:.ééautyéfgr duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penality alone is in dispute*r«%”

*




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/109/2022-23

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. CPL Biologicals (P) Ltd., “Cadila Corporate Campus”, Sarkhej Dhokla Road,
Village-Bhat, Ahmedabad - 382210 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the appellant’) have filed
the present appeal against the Order-in-Original No. 12/AC/DEM/NA/2022-23 dated
31.10.2022, (in short 'impugned order’) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central
GST, Division-V, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as 'the
aqjudicating authority). The appellant were engaged in providing Intellectual Property
Right Service other than Copyright, Manpower Recruitment / Supply Agency Service.
. They are holding Service Tax Registration No. AADCC6095MSTO001.

2. The facts of the case in brief are that during the course of audit conducted by the
officers of Central CGST, Audit, Ahmedabad, covering period April, 2016 to June, 2017,
five revenue paras were raised vide FAR No. ST-82/2020-21 dated 24.08.2021, out of
which Revenue Para-01 & 02 remained unsettled. The relevant paras are discussed as
under:-

Revenue Para-01: Wrong availment of Cenvat credijt:-

On verification of financial records of the appellant it was noticed that as per their
ST-3 Returns filed for the period April, 2017 to June, 2017, the appellant had availed
the CENVAT Credit of Rs.17,49,887/-. However, on going through. their Cenvat
credit Register, Invoices & Ledgers, it was observed that the appellant had invoices
of Input Tax Credit pertaining to amount of Rs. 4,50,407/- only. On being pointed
out the appellant could not give proper justification and agreed to reverse the
excess credit of Rs. 12,99,480/- (Rs. 17,49,887/- minus Rs. 4,50,407/-). They paid
the Cenvat credit alongwith penalty of Rs. 1,94,922/-. At the time of audit the
amount of ITC available with the appellant was far less than the balance of ITC at
the time of availing hence interest shall accrue on such Cenvat credit which was
wrongly availed and utilized till the date of reversal. Interest of Rs. 12,47,501/- was
worked out which the appellant was required to pay. '

ReVenue Para-02: Wronuvailme_nt of Cenvat credit on ineligible input
services in terms of Rule 2(]) of the CCR, 2604 :-

From the financial records it was noticed that the appellant have availed the Cenvat .
credit of input services such as warehouse rent, repair & maintenance work,

development of promotional film etc which are exclusively related to the exempted
services. The credit of Rs. 1,15,338/- and Rs. 18,060/- was used in the F.Y. 2016-17

& F.Y. 2017-18 (April to June) respectively.. On being pointed out they reversed the

Cenvat credit of Rs. 1,33,398/- alongwith penalty of Rs. 20,009/- (totalling to

amount of Rs: 1,53,407/-) but refused to pay interest stating that though they

wrongly availed the said Cenvat credit but the said credit was never utilized. As the

balance available at the time audit was much less than the ITC balance available at

the time of availing the credit, it appeared that the abg eg/'rga] of appellant was not

correct. Hence, the appellant was required to pa ﬁ?‘a}a‘&%e interest of Rs.

1,51,130/- also. G

v
o LNy,




2.1
* issued vide F. No. CTA/04-200/C-VII/AP-48/2019-20 to the appellant proposing;

3.

a)

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/109/2022-23

Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. 50/2021-22 dated 15.09.2021 was

recovery of excess Cenvat credit availed to the tune of Rs 14, 32 878/- (Rs.

©12,99,480/- + Rs. 1,33,398/-) under prov1so to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, .

1994 read with Rule 14 (1)(ii) of the Cenvat Credit Rules (CCR), 2004 and also
proposing appropriation of amount already paid against the above demand;

‘recovery of interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 14

(1)(ii) of the Cenvat Credit Rules (CCR), 2004 on the above demand;
imposition of penalty under Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule
15(3) of the Cenvat Credit Rules (CCR), 2004 was also proposed. As the payment

‘of penalty was already made appropriation of penalty paid against the proposed

- recovery was also made;

imposition of penalty under Section 77(2) of the F.A, 1994 for failure to avail
correct input tax credit in the service tax return and for filing incorrect return in
contravention of Section 70 of the F.A,, 1994 read with Rule 7 of the Service Tax

" Rules, 1994 was also proposed.

The said SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein the Cenvat credit

recovery of Rs. 14,32,878/- proposed in the SCN was confirmed and the amount paid the

appellant was appropriated against the said demand. Interest of above demand was also

confirmed. Penalty of Rs. 14,32,878/- under Section 78 was imposed and amount of Rs.

1,94,922/- paid by the appellant towards penalty was appropriated agamsi the same.

4.

- Penalty of Rs. 7,000/~ was also imposed undel Section 77(1).

Being aggrieved with the impugned onder passed by the adjudicating authority,

the appellant have preferred the present appeal, on the grounds elaborated below:-

>

Though the credit has been taken wrongly in the CENVAT accounts, the same was
never utilized and was lying unutilized in the CENVAT accounts. Hence, 1o interest
is required to be paid on such credit. The CCR, 2004 was amended by virtue of

Notification No. 18/2012-CE (NT) dated 17.03.2012 wherein Rule 14 was amended

by substituting the word “or” with ‘the word “and” therefore no interest is

required to be paid on Wlongly availed credit if the credit taken in the books of
accounts is not utilized ‘and lying in balance till the date of reversal, This

‘amendment came into effect from 17.03.2012 while the appellant: reversed the

entire credit on 22. 06.2021. The credit balance was always in excess of the
amount required to be pald hence the disputed credit was never utilized-during
01.04.2016 till 36.06.2021. Even Section 50 of the CGST Act was amended with
retrospective effect vide Notification No. 16/2021-CT dated 01.06.2021, wherein

" recovery of interest accrues only on the Net Cash tax liability with effect from |

01.07.2017. Copy of self certified CENVAT Register showing month-wise balance
for entire period is submitted as evidence. They also placed reliance on following

case-laws:
o Bil F@a:gewz,@ (279) ELT 209
i Seyiadering (P) Ltd- 2014(310) ELT 509 (H.C)
Vi ret Wire- 1996 (81) ELT 3 (SC).




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/109/2022-23
> On the second issue they contended that only Central Excise Officer is
-empowered to issue SCN under Section 73 of the F.A., 1994. The officers of Audit
Commissionerate are hot Central Excise Officers hence are not empowered to
issue notice. The appellant is not registered under Audit Commissionerate and
has not filed returns with Audit Commissionerate therefore the notice issued by
Audit Commissionerate is without any jurisdiction. They placed reliance on
following case laws:-
o ITCLtd- 2019 (368) ELT 216 (SC)
o Sayed Ali- 2011 (265) ELT 17 (SC)
o Cannon India (P) Ltd.- 2021 VIL 34'SC ClJ
> Reversal of credit before utilization has effect as if no credit availed. They further
placed reliance on decisions passed in the case of M/s. Bombay Dyeing & Mfg.
Co. Ltd- 2007 (215) ELT (3)-SC; .

> No interest when reversal before utilizing the credit - M/s. Dynamic Pvt. Ltd. —
2011 (266) ELT (41) Guj. ’ '

> Once credit reversed before issuance of SCN there is no question of penalty-
L'Oreal India Pvt Ltd- 2022 (11) TMI 1041-CESTA Mumbai.

> They requested to set-aside the impugned order confirming the demand, interest _
and penalty. ' :

5. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 27.06.2023. Shri Ashwin Ramesh,
Assistant General Manager, appeared for personal hearing online in virtual mode on
behalf.of the appellant. He submitted that the appellant had availed credit, but did not
“utilize it. Appellant had always maintained a credit balance more than the disputed
+ amount. The appellant has suo moto reversed credit which was availed but not utilized
by filing DRC-03. The appellant has submitted a copy of electronic credit ledger which
proves Anon—utilization.of the credit. Since, the credit was not utilized, no interest is
payable by the appellént. In this regard he referred to Madras High Court judgment. He
also submitted that the show cause notice was issued by Audit Commissionerate and not-
by proper officer having jurisdiction over the matter. Therefore, he requested to set-
aside the order in original. '

6. I'have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order passed by
the adjudicating authority, submissions made by the appellant in the appeal
memorandum as well as those made during personal hearing. The appellant are
'~ contending the demand basically on two issues;

a) Whether the interest liability accrues on the CENVAT credit taken but not
 utilized ? .

b) Whether the impugned notice issued by the Audit Commissionerate is legally
sustainable? '

7. ‘On the first issue the appellant are not conte
of Rs.17,49,887/- proposed under Revenue Par /?




‘appear justifying. Fur

" their TRAN-1 so

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/109/2022-23

alongwith penalty however, they are contesting the recovery of interest on the argument
that though the credit has been taken wrongly in the CENVAT accounts the same was
never utilized and was lying unutilized in the CENVAT accounts till the date of reversal,
hence no interest is required to be paid on such credit.

7.1 Tt is observed that prior to March, 2012, in terms of Rule 14 of the CCR, 2004

. recovery could be initiated if CENVAT credit was wrongly availed or utilized. However,

amendment was made in Rule 14 of the CCR, 2004, vide Finance Bill, 2012 read with
Notification No. 18/2012-CE dated 17.03.2012 wherein for the words "taken or utilised
wrongly', the words "taken and utilised wrongly’ was substituted and for the word,

~figures and letters “and 11A8', the word, figures and letters "and 11AA" was substituted. -

The amended Rule 14 is reproduced below;

[RULE 14 Recovery of CENVAT credit Wrong/y fa/(en or erroneously
refunded — (1) (i) Where the CENVAT credit has been taken wrongly but not
utilised, the same shall be recovered from the manufacturer or the provider of
ouz‘puz‘ service, as the case may be, and the provisions of section 11A of the Excise
Act or section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994), as the case may be, shall
apply mutatis mutandis for effecting such recoveries;

(i) Where the CENVAT credit has been taken and utilised wrongly or has been
erroneously refunded, the same shall be recovered along with interest from the
manufacturer or the provider of output service, as the case may be, and the
provisions of sections 11A and 11AA of the Excise Act or sections 73 and 75 of the
Finance Act, 1994, as the case may be, shall apply mutatis mutandis for effecting =
such recoveries.

7.2 From the above provisions it is clear that the interest liability accrues only when
the CENVAT credit has been taken and utilized wrongly. The SCN alleges that at the time
of audit, the amount of ITC available with the appellant was far less than the balance of
ITC available at the time of availing. Hence, interest shall accrue on such wrongly availed
Cenvat credit. On going through the self certified CENVAT Register (showing month-

~ wise balance for the period from 01.04.2017 to 30.06.2017), submitted by-the appellant

as evidence, it is observed that they had sufficient balance. The same is evident from the

table below;
As on Opening - Credit taken | Credit Closing
Balance during Utilized - | Balance:
01.04.2017 to | during '
30.06.2017 01.04.2017 to
| 30.06.2017 '
01.04.2017 | 1,44,70,570/- : 1,44,70,570/-
30.06.2017 | 1,61,64,231/- .17"49'88,7/ i 183,436/~ 1,60,36,961/-

© 7.3 During each month, the CENVAT Credit balance was certainly not less than the

amount of Rupees One Crore. So, the above argument of the depantment does not
“‘ﬁ:&f’* e the Electronic Credit Ledger, the appellant had the

% July, 2017-18 which they transferred and reflected in
ifing the disputed period they had sufficient balance.”

credit balance of sn’lcp




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/109/2022-23

the credit which was wrongly availed.

7.4 It is observed that Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Madras in the case of

. Commissioner of C. Ex., Madurai V/s Strategic Engineering (P) Ltd- 2014 (310) E.L.T. 509

(Mad.) held that;

“I1. 1t is an admitted fact that Rule 14 of the Cenvat Credijt Rules as been subsequenf&
amended, wherein it has been clearly stated as “taken and utilised”. Therefore, it is quite
clear that mere taking itself would not compel the assessee to pay interest as well
as penalty. Further, as pointed our earlier, the subsequent amendment has given
befitting answer to all doubts existed earlier. Since, the subsequent amendment has
‘ ;/eared all doubts existed earljer in respect of Rule 14 of the said Rules, it is needless to
say that the argument advanced b Yy the learned counsel appearing for the
appellant/Department is erroneous, whereas the argument advanced on the side of the
respondent is really ha ving merit and the substantial questions of law settled in the
present Civil Miscellaneous Appeal are not ha ving substance and altogether the present
Civil Miiscellaneous Appeal deserves to pe dismissed” '

\

[Emphasis supplied]

7.5 Inlight of above judgment, I do not find merit in the allegation made in the SCN.
Further, I find that the adjudicating authority has not put forth any findings as to why
interest shall accrue in the present case. Thus, the contentions rajsed by the appellant
that mere availment of Cenvat credit without its utilisation will not attract interest at
appropriate rate under Rule 14 of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004, as was in force during the
relevant time, is legally sustainable. I, therefore, find that the demand of Rs. 12,99,480/-
covered in Revenue Para-01 is not sustainable on merits.

8. In respect of Revenue para-02, the appellant has admitted the audit observation
and reversed the inadmissible credit prior to utilization. However, they are contesting the
demand on the grounds that the impugned notice issued by the Audit Commissionerate
is legally not sustainable as they are not the proper Central Excise Officer empowered to
issue SCN under Section 73 of the F.A, 1994

8.1 Board vide Circular No. 985/9/2014-CX., dated 22-9-2014 had issued certain
guidelines regarding Structure, . Administrative set up and Functions of Audit
Commissionerates, wherein at Para 5.3 it is stated that; ‘

“5.3  Audit Commissionerate shall issue the show cause notice, wherever necessary,
after the audit objections are confirmed in the MCMs. T he show cause notice shall be
answerable to and adjudicated by the Executive Commissioner or the subordinate
officers of the Executive Commissionerate as per the adjudication limits prescribed the
Board. Audit function will end with the issuance of show cause notice and further action
Including adjudication and follow-up shall be the responsibility of FExecutive

Commissioner.”

" Under Rule 3 of the Service Tax Rules, 19942}:@8'@90 d can appoint any other officer to
. QU Yany . o
exercise power within the “local limits”. Tfjé%ﬁ(zrrfé%" f:?\,%,\dlt Commissionerate has been
‘ & BT Bt /‘:.‘5(}\
55 (§ A\ Ve
B2 o
B
‘7’_;,'_.«9%

%

Hence, it cannot be allegped that the predit utilized during the disputed period was from




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/109/2022-23

- assigned the geographical jurisdiction of either an. entire Commissionerate or some

Divisions of an Executive Commissionerate. Since, the definition of “Central Excise
Officer” in Section 2(b) of the Central Excise Act, 1944 was made applicable for Section
73 of Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 which prescribes a machinery for recovery of
service tax not levied or paid or short-levied or short-paid or erroneously refunded. It
was in light of these above guidelines that the SCN was issued by the Audit
Commissionerate and made answerable to. Jurlsdlctlonal D.C/A.C.'], therefore, find that
the SCN issued by Audit Commissionerate is tenable.

8.1.1 On the above argument, the appellant have relied on various case laws which I
find are.not applicable to the present appeal as pertains to different issues hence are
distinguishable. The judgment passed in the case of ITC Ltd- 2019 (368) ELT 216 (SQ),

+ Sayed Ali - 2011 (265) ELLT. 17 (S.C) and Canon India Pvt. Ltd. v. Commissioner, 2021

(376) ELT. 3 (S. C.) deals with the provisions of Section 28 of the Customs Act, 1962,
hence, the reasoning of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the above cases cannot be
imported in the context of the Central Excise Act, 1944 and/or the Finance Act, 1994.

8.2 Commg to the issue on merit, I find that the appellant has not put forth any
argument contestmg the allegation made in the impugned SCN regarding availing the -
inadmissible CENVAT credit. [, therefore, do not lntelfere in the findings of the
adjudicating authority and uphold the recovery of CENVAT amount of Rs. 1,33,398/-.

8.3 -As iegards the recovery of interest, I find that the in terms of Rule 14 of the CCR,

' 2004, interest is to be recovered only if the-wrongly availed credit has been utilized. The
- provision has categorised two separate situations where the Cenvat credit is. taken but -

not utilised and where the credit has been taken and utilised, Section 11AA of Central
Excise Act which talks about imposition of interest on the delayed payments is appllcab]e
only to a situation where Cenvat credit is taken and utilised. Admittedly, in the present
case, the cenvat credit was ‘not utilized as the appellant at all time has maintained :
sufficient balance which was over and above the amount of credit availed. .Apparently,
the present case is not a fit case to recover interest especially when the appellant has
only availed a wrong credit in their books of accounts and on pointing out the mistake
has immediately reversed the entry. It is clear that no benefit of wrong ently in account
books was taken. Interest in the given circumstances is not payable. - : :

‘9. Another argument putforth by the appellaht is that when the credit was reversed:
. before issuance of SCN there is no question of penalty. They placed reliance on L'Oreal

India Pvt Ltd- 2022 (11) TMI 1041-CESTA Mumbai. The notice proposes penalty under
Section 78 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 readwith the provision of Rule 15 (3)-of the CCR,
2004. Relevant text of Rule 15(3) of CCR, 2004 is reproduced below;-

Rule 15

(3) Ina case, where the CENVAT credit in /especz‘ of input or capital goods or input
services has been taken or utilised W/ong/y by reason of fraud, collusion or any wilful
mis-statement or suppression of facts, or éﬁ;}ﬁamf of any of the provisions of

these rules or of the Finance Act or of the 1 ?f?@/ under with intent to evade - -
payment of service tax, then, the provider Qf ¢ z‘puz‘\,se/ hall also be liable to pay .
[penalty in terms of the provisions of sub-s of'n (J}~@f sed 78] of the Finance Act. o

}ﬁ‘




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/109/2022-23

The appellant have taken a plea that the credit was reversed before issuance of SCN
however it is noticed that the credit was reversed after being pointed out by the
auditors. Hence, the appellant cannot take a plea of suo moto reversal. The SCN
~ alleges that the appellant have contravened the provisions of Rule 2(l) (i) of the CCR,
2004 read with Rule 2(l) (C) of the CCR, 2004 as they have wrongly availéd the
CENVAT credit on invoices relating to exempted services. The warehouse rent, repair
& maintenance work, development of promotional film etc which were exclusively
related to the trading of goods are in the nature of exempted services in terms of
Rule 2(I) of the CCR, 2004. Moreover, the appellant could not establish anything on
record to establish that the credit availed was under some bonfide belief. I
therefore, do not interfere with the findings of the adjudicating authority and uphold
the penalty considering that the credit was wrongly availed by suppressing the facts
from the department. Hence, the appellant is liable for penalty under Section 11AC
of the Central Excise Act read with Rule 15(3) of the CCR, 2004. I therefore uphold
the penalty of Rs. 1,33,398/-. '

11.  As regards the penalty under Section 77 (2), the SCN alleges that the appellant
has failed to avail correct input tax credit in their ST-3 Returns and also failed to file
correct input tax credit as required under Section 70 of the Finance Act read with Rule 7
of the Service tax Rules, 1994. The appellant however have not come up with any
contention negating the above allegation, I, therefore, uphold the penalty of Rs.7,000/-
imposed under Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994. '

12. In light of above discussion, I uphold the demand and recovery of Rs. 1,33,398/-
alongwith penalties.

13.  erdfierenat gIRT oot Y TS ardier st FgerT SERESKREIICis T
' The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.

Attisted w

(Rekha A. Nair)
Superintendent (Appeals)
CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD/SPEED POST

- To,

M/s. CPL Biologicals (P) Ltd., - Appellant
"Cadila Corporate Campus”, :

Sarkhej Dhokla Road, Village-Bhat,

Ahmedabad — 382210

10




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/109/2022-23

The Assistant Commissioner B Respondent
CGST, Division-V,
Ahmedabad North

Copy to: '

* 1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North, -
3. The Assistant Commissioner (H.Q. System), CGST, Ahmedabad North.

or uploading the OIA)
. & Guard File.

o’ w Wy
ENTR
B gy
O

RN

11

—~~







